38)   SEALING OF RECORDS:  The Court may, upon request and Court order, seal the 
medical and financial related records as well as settlement details of any parties to Probate 
Proceedings. 

39)  SMALL ESTATES:  Decedent estates whose total assets are fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000.00) or less as defined in R.I.G.L. § 33-24 may file a petition for Voluntary Informal 
Executor, pursuant to R.I.G.L. § 33-24.2 or a petition for Voluntary Administration, pursuant to 
R.I.G.L. § 33-24.1 and utilize the forms suggested on Exhibit VIII and IX herein or facsimiles